33. As this table shows, the applicable risk weight determines the share of the
£100,000 loan that is financed through debt and the share that is financed
through equity. Since debt is cheaper than equity – in this example we have
assumed the difference to be 10% – using more debt to finance the loan
results in a lower cost of funds. The larger the difference between the cost of
equity and the cost of debt, the greater the impact of having a higher risk
weight. While the calculation is only illustrative, it shows that a firm that
switches from the SA to the IRB approach could reduce its cost of funds by
around 10 to 20 basis points. However, we note that comparing the current
gap in risk weights between SA and IRB banks may not provide an accurate
estimate of the potential reduction in the cost of funds from adopting the IRB
approach, as a bank’s credit risk for the same LTV level may lead it to having
a lower or higher risk weight than the current average for IRB banks (which
has been used in this example).

Table 3: Illustrative example of the calculation of the cost of funds associated with a £100,000
mortgage

 SA
(LTV<80%)

IRB
(LTV<50%)

IRB
(60%≤LTV<70%)

IRB
(75%≤LTV<80%)

Calculation

Amount loaned out (£) 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 (1)
Risk weight (%) 35 5 11 17 (2)
Risk-weighted assets (£) 35,000 5,000 11,000 17,000 (3) = (1) * (2)
Pillar I capital adequacy ratio (%) 8 8 8 8 (4)
Capital requirement (£) 2,800 400 880 1,360 (5) = (3) * (4)
Debt (£) 97,200 99,600 99,120 98,640 (6) = (1) – (5)
Required return on equity (%) 12 12 12 12 (7)
Interest on debt (%) 2 2 2 2 (8)
Cost of equity (£) 336 48 106 163 (9) = (5) * (7)
Cost of debt (£) 1,944 1,992 1,982 1,973 (10) = (6) * (8)
Cost of funds (£) 2,280 2,040 2,088 2,136 (11) = (9) + (10)
Cost of funds (%) 2.28 2.04 2.09 2.14 (12) = (11) / (1)

Source: CMA calculation.
Note: This calculation is entirely on a nominal, pre-tax basis, and disregards capital requirements other than those under Pillar I
of the Basel framework.

34. Where SA banks have a higher cost of funds at lower LTVs compared with

IRB banks, this may lead to SA banks having higher mortgage prices.
However, the link between risk weights and pricing is not straight forward. Any
cost-of-capital advantage gained by IRB banks will only be observed in pricing
to the extent that they pass their lower capital costs through to customers in
the form of lower prices. Instead, banks on the IRB approach might benefit